Public Document Pack

Committee Agenda
City of Westminster
Title:
Meeting Date:
Time:
Venue:
Members:

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)
Tuesday 26th March, 2019
6.30 pm
Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6QP
Councillors:
Robert Rigby
Geoff Barraclough
Angela Harvey
Selina Short

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the
ground floor reception from 6.00pm. If you have a disability
and require any special assistance please contact the
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the
meeting.

T

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. If you require
any further information, please contact the Committee
Officer, Georgina Wills, Committee and Governance Officer.
Tel: 020 7641 7513; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please.

AGENDA
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)
1.

ELECTION OF CHAIR
The Planning Sub-Committee (3) are required to appoint a Chair.

2.

MEMBERSHIP
To note that Councillor Robert Rigby had replaced Councillor
Melvyn Caplan.
To note any further changes to the membership.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on
this agenda.

4.

MINUTES
To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of
proceedings.

5.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS
Applications for decision
Schedule of Applications
Members of the public are welcome to speak on specific
applications at planning committee meetings.
To register to speak and for guidance please visit:
www.westminster.gov.uk/planning-committee.
In the event that you are successful in obtaining a speaking slot
please read the guidance, in order to familiarise yourself with the
process prior to attending the meeting.

(Pages 5 - 10)

1.

20 CARLTON HOUSE TERRACE, LONDON SW1Y 5AN

(Pages 13 - 42)

2.

34 ALDRIDGE ROAD VILLAS, LONDON, W11 1BW

(Pages 43 - 62)

Part B (PRIVATE)
RECOMMENDED: That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended),
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business because it relates to a claim to legal
professional privilege which could be maintained in legal
proceedings and it is considered that, in all the circumstances of
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Items

Grounds

Para. of Part 1
of Schedule 12A
of the Act

3&4

The Reports involve the
Para. 3
likely disclosure of exempt
information relating to
financial or business affairs.

3.

OPEN SPACE AT REAR OF 115-137 SUTHERLAND AVENUE,
LONDON, W9 2QJ

(Pages 63 104)

4.

25 ACACIA ROAD, LONDON, NW8 6AN

(Pages 105 138)

Stuart Love
Chief Executive
15 March 2019

Order of Business
At Planning Sub-Committee meetings the order of business for each application listed on
the agenda will be as follows:
Order of Business
i) Planning Officer presentation of the case
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)
iii) Objectors
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised)
v) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s)
vi) Council Officers response to verbal representations
vii) Member
clarification)

discussion

(including

questions

to

officers

for

viii) Member vote

These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree
preservation orders and other related cases.

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)
MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee
held on Tuesday 19th February, 2019, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London,
WC2 5HR.
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Angela Harvey,
Selina Short and Ruth Bush
1

MEMBERSHIP

1.1

The Sub-Committee noted that Councillor Ruth Bush had replaced Councillor
Geoff Barraclough.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2.1

Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all seven
Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all
letters and emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly,
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the
papers read prior to the meeting.

2.2

Councillor Caplan advised that Councillor Payne had an interest in respect of
Item 4 on the agenda and Councillor Devenish had an interest in respect of
Item 5. In line with guidance agreed by the City Council’s Standards
Committee, members sitting on tonight’s committee are no longer required to
apply for a dispensation from the Code of Conduct provided they can declare
that they only know Councillors Payne and Devenish through their
membership of the Majority party and see them at Council and related events.
Councillor Caplan advised that he, was able to give that declaration in relation
to Councillors Payne and Devenish. Councillor Selina Short and Councillor
Angela Harvey stated that they were also able to give that declaration in
relation to Councillors Payne and Devenish.

Page 5

1

2.3

Councillor Caplan declared that in respect of Item 3, he previously held the
position of Cabinet Member for a portfolio that included Corporate Property
until May 2015 and this was prior to the use requested in the Application.

2.4

Councillor Ruth Bush declared that in respect of Item 6, she was a Trustee of
the Westminster Tree Trust.

3

MINUTES

3.1

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2019 being signed by the
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings subject to Councillors Rigby’s
name being amended and printed correctly.

4

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

1

ST MARK'S CHURCH, NORTH AUDLEY STREET, LONDON, W1K 6DP

Use of the property for mixed use ('sui generis') purposes, comprising a mix of retail,
and food market with retail and food and drink facilities and use of part of the
basement as community space, with associated internal and external alterations
throughout, including installation of balustrades at first floor level, internal lift, plant,
ducting, pizza oven, and external light fittings for the front facade.
A late representation had been received from Geraldeve (15.02.19)
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amended recommendation.
Planning Application (18/10222/FULL and 18/10223/LBC)
1. Grant conditional permission and conditional listed building consent subject to a
legal agreement to secure the following: (changes underlined):
i) setting up of a committee to manage the community space and guarantee its longterm running costs on behalf of local groups/residents at nil cost;
ii) a requirement not to install the previously approved staircase in the nave between
the ground floor and gallery/first floor;
iii) monitoring costs of £500 for the above clause.
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:

Page 6

2

1. That conditional permission be granted subject to the revised recommendation
tabled and Condition 22 being amended to restrict all servicing during Monday to
Saturdays between 07:00 hours and 22:00 hours, and subject to a legal agreement
to secure the following:
i) setting up of a committee to manage the community space and guarantee its longterm running costs on behalf of local groups/residents at nil cost;
ii) a requirement not to install the previously approved staircase in the nave between
the ground floor and gallery/first floor;
iii) monitoring costs of £500 for the above clause.
2. That If the S106 legal agreement has not been completed within six weeks, then:
a) The Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing shall consider whether
the permission can be issued with additional conditions attached to secure the
benefits listed above. If this is possible and appropriate, the Executive Director of
Growth Planning and Housing is authorised to determine and issue such a decision
under Delegated Powers; however, if not
b) The Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing shall consider whether
permission should be refused on the grounds that it has not proved possible to
complete an agreement within an appropriate timescale, and that the proposals are
unacceptable in the absence of the benefits that would have been secured; if so, the
Executive Director of Growth Planning and Housing is authorised to determine the
application and agree appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.
3. That conditional listed building consent be granted.
4. That the reasons for granting listed building consent set out in Informative 1 of the
draft decision letter be agreed.
2

STRATHMORE COURT, 143 PARK ROAD, LONDON, NW8 7HY

Erection of three storey rear extension at fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels.
Alterations to rear elevation and installation of terraces. Infill of lightwell at ground
floor level. Alterations to roof dormers to provide access to terraces. Installation of
rooftop plant equipment. Alterations and addition of windows and doors. All in
association with the reconfiguration of existing flats and creation of nine additional
dwellings.
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:
That conditional permission be granted subject to including a condition to secure car
club membership and subject to a revised condition 14 to secure additional cycle
parking provision at basement level.
3

WHITCOMB STREET CARPARK, 39 - 41WHITCOMB STREET, LONDON,
WC2H 7DT

Continued use of Levels 12 - 16 of car park (Sui Generis Use) as temporary office,
construction welfare and storage area (Sui Generis Use) with screening to elevations

Page 7

3

associated with the construction of the Leicester Square Hotel opposite until 1 June
2020.
Late representations were received from Huguenot House Residents’ Association
(17.02.19) and a Resident (17.02.19)
The Presenting Officer tabled a copy of the Informative (s) 1 and 2 (pg. 95 of the
Agenda).
Wording of Informatives
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in
the National Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and
proactive way. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory
policies in Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), Unitary Development Plan,
neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, planning
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application
advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where
appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage.
You are advised that the works are likely to require building regulations approval.
Details in relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our
website https://www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:
That conditional permission be granted subject to a condition to require a scheme of
landscaping to mitigate the impact of the alterations to the elevations to be settled
under the Director’s delegated powers.
4

8 MONMOUTH ROAD, LONDON, W2 5SB

Erection of rear boundary wall.
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:
That conditional permission be granted.
5

SECOND FLOOR FLAT, 19 WESTBOURNE STREET, LONDON, W2 2TZ

Application 1: Amendments to planning permission dated 4 September 2018 (RN:
18/06281/FULL) for the: Replacement of rear elevation metal window at second floor
level with new timber window. NAMELY, to amend the window design (Linked to
18/10696/LBC).
Application 2: Variation of Condition 1 of listed building consent dated 4 September
2018 (RN: 18/06282/LBC) for the replacement of rear elevation metal window at
second floor level with a new timber window; NAMELY to amend the window design
(Linked to 18/10390/NMA).

Page 8

4

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:
1. That the non-material amendment be agreed.
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted.
3. To agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set
out in Informative 1 of the draft decision letter.
6

25 ACACIA ROAD, LONDON, NW8 6AN,

The Chair moved and it was
RESOLVED:
That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government
Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the
following item of business because it relates to a claim to legal professional privilege
which could be maintained in legal proceedings and it is considered that, in all the
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED:
That determination of the application be deferred for an updated Engineering
Appraisal that had been submitted in support of the application to fell.

The Meeting ended at 8.34 pm

CHAIRMAN:

DATE

Page 9

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Annex
CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 26th March 2019
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED
Item No
1.

References
RN(s):
18/10412/FULL

Site Address
20 Carlton
House
Terrace
London
SW1Y 5AN

St James's

Proposal

Resolution

Demolition of existing mansard roof and roof
level plant and construction of a two storey
vertical roof addition with extensions at rear
fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels for additional
office (Class B1) floorspace. Alterations to the
existing building including new windows and
entrance, new terraces on seventh and eighth
floor levels, new plant enclosure at ninth floor
level and cycle parking at basement level three.

Recommendation
Grant conditional permission
Item No
2.

References
RN(s):
18/09126/FULL

Site Address
34 Aldridge
Road Villas
London
W11 1BW

Proposal
Erection of single storey rear extension at lower
ground floor level and alterations to fenestration at
rear ground floor level.

Westbourne
Recommendation
Grant conditional permission

Page 11
dcagcm091231

Resolution

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 26th March 2019
SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS
The following items are due to be published on the “confidential” part of the agenda as the reports involve the likely
disclosure of exempt information relating to financial or business affairs.
Item No References
Site Address
Proposal
Resolution
Open Space
1.
18/07435/TPO 1 x silver birch (T4) and 1 x
3.
RN(s):
at rear of
London plane (T9): fell
MWA Arboriculture
18/07435/TPO
Ltd (Katy Straw)
115-137
2.
18/09950/TPO 1 x cherry (T1) and 1 x
18/09950/TPO
Sutherland
sycamore (T3): fell
Avenue
London
W9 2QJ
Little Venice
Recommendation

1. 18/07435/TPO 1 x silver birch (T4) and 1 x London plane (T9): fell
2. 18/09950/TPO 1 x cherry (T1) and 1 x sycamore (T3): fell
Application 1: Grant conditional consent
In the light of the legal advice do Members consider there are grounds to refuse consent, on the
basis that the inadequate foundations of the conservatory provide a defence against a potential
compensation claim?
Application 2: Refuse consent (ratification of previous decision)
Reasons:
 Removal not justified
 Adverse effect on amenity and on character and appearance of conservation area
Item No
4.

References
RN(s):
18/09234/TPO

Site Address
25 Acacia
Road
London
NW8 6AN

Proposal
Lime (T10) - Fell and treat.

OCA Insurance
Services

Abbey Road
Recommendation
Grant conditional consent

Page 12
dcagcm091231

Resolution

Agenda Item 1
Item No.
1

CITY OF WESTMINSTER
PLANNING
APPLICATIONS SUB
COMMITTEE

Date

Classification

26 March 2019

For General Release

Report of

Ward(s) involved

Executive Director Growth Planning and Housing

St James's

Subject of Report

20 Carlton House Terrace, London, SW1Y 5AN

Proposal

Demolition of existing mansard roof and roof level plant and
construction of a two storey vertical roof addition with extensions at rear
fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels for additional office (Class B1)
floorspace. Alterations to the existing building including new windows
and entrance, new terraces on seventh and eighth floor levels, new
plant enclosure at ninth floor level and cycle parking at basement level
three.

Agent

DP9 Ltd

On behalf of

Noah Ltd

Registered Number

18/10412/FULL

Date Application
Received

10 December 2018

Historic Building Grade

Unlisted

Conservation Area

St James's

1.

Date amended/
completed

10 December
2018

RECOMMENDATION

Grant conditional permission.
2.

SUMMARY

20 Carlton House Terrace is an eight-storey office building over a four-storey basement car park.
The building is currently occupied by Anglo American Plc. Immediately adjacent to the application
site is 24 Carlton House Terrace which faces onto Waterloo Gardens and is comprised o
[...]
roposed fourth floor

Page 25

Item No.
1

Existing fifth floor

Proposed fifth floor

Page 26

Item No.
1

Existing sixth floor

Proposed sixth floor

Page 27

Item No.
1

Existing seventh floor

Proposed seventh floor

Page 28

Item No.
1

Proposed eighth floor

Proposed ninth floor

Page 29

Item No.
1

Existing south elevation

Proposed south elevation

Page 30

Item No.
1

Existing north elevation

Proposed north elevation

Page 31

Item No.
1

Existing east elevation

Proposed east elevation

Page 32

Item No.
1

Existing west elevation

Proposed west elevation

Page 33

Item No.
1

DRAFT DECISION LETTER
Address:

20 Carlton House Terrace, London, SW1Y 5AN

Proposal:

Demolition of existing mansard roof and roof level plant and construction of three
floors at roof level (one additional floor) with extensions at fourth, fifth and sixth floor
levels for additional office (Class B1) floorspace. Alterations to the existing building
including new windows and entrance, new terraces on seventh and eighth floor
levels, new plant enclosure at ninth floor level, car and cycle parking at basement
level three and associated works.

Reference:

18/10412/FULL

Plan Nos:

CHT-SRA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-00-001 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-00-002 Rev. 1,
CHT-SRA-XX-ZZ-DR-A-00-010. Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-B1-DR-B-20-099 Rev. 1,
CHT-SRA-XX-B1-DR-A-20-099 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-B2-DR-B-20-098 Rev. 1,
CHT-SRA-XX-B2-DR-A-20-098 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-00-DR-B-20-100 Rev. 1,
CHT-SRA-XX-00-DR-A-20-120, CHT-SRA-XX-00-DR-A-20-100 Rev. 1, CHT-SRAXX-01-DR-B-20-101 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-01-DR-A-20-121, CHT-SRA-XX-01-DRA-20-101 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-02-DR-B-20-102 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-02-DR-B20-122, CHT-SRA-XX-02-DR-A-20-102 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-03-DR-B-20-103 Rev.
1, CHT-SRA-XX-03-DR-A-20-123, CHT-SRA-XX-03-DR-A-20-103 Rev. 1, CHTSRA-XX-04-DR-B-20-10 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-04-DR-B-20-124, CHT-SRA-XX-04DR-B-20-104 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-05-DR-B-20-105 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-05-DRB-20-125, CHT-SRA-XX-05-DR-A-20-105 Rev. 1, CHT-SRA-XX-06-DR
[...]
ry out piling, excavation and demolition work only:
o between 08.00 and 18.00 Monday to Friday; and
o not at all on Saturdays, Sundays, bank holidays and public holidays.
Noisy work must not take place outside these hours unless otherwise agreed through a Control
of Pollution Act 1974 section 61 prior consent in special circumstances (for example, to meet
police traffic restrictions, in an emergency or in the interests of public safety). (C11AB)

Reason:
To protect the environment of residents and the area generally as set out in S29 of
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and STRA 25, TRANS 23, ENV 5 and ENV 6 of our
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R11AC),

3

All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the
choice of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless
differences are shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this
permission. (C26AA)

Reason:
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area. This is as set out in
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or
both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007. (R26BE)

4

You must apply to us for approval of the facing materials you will use, including glazing, and
elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials are to be located. You must
not start work on the relevant part of the development until we have approved in writing what

Page 35

Item No.
1

you have sent us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials. (C26BD)

Reason:
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area. This is as set out in
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or
both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007. (R26BE)

5

You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts of the
development:
i) Detailed elevation and section drawings of the roof extension (a typical bay);
ii) Detailed elevation and section drawings of the rear extension (a typical bay); and
iii) Drawings showing the detailed design of the spandrel panels, including materials.
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what
you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to these detailed drawings.
(C26DB)

Reason:
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area. This is as set out in
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or
both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007. (R26BE)

6

You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or radio
antennae on the roof terrace, except those shown on the approved drawings.

Reason:
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the
character and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area. This is as set out in
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or
both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007. (R26BE)

7

(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not
be intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machinery (including
non-emergency auxiliary plant and generators) hereby permitted, when operating at its noisiest,
shall not at any time exceed a value 
[...]
ENV6 (2) and (6) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January
2007, to ensure that the development is designed to prevent structural transmission of noise or
vibration. (R48AA)

9

You must apply to us for approval of details of a supplementary acoustic report demonstrating
that the plant will comply with the Council's noise criteria as set out in Condition(s) 6 and 7 of
this permission. You must not start work on this part of the development until we have approved
what you have sent us.

Reason:
Because existing external ambient noise levels exceed WHO Guideline Levels, and as set out
in ENV 6 (1), (6) and (8) and ENV 7 (A)(1) of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in
January 2007, so that the noise environment of people in noise sensitive properties is protected,
including the intrusiveness of tonal and impulsive sounds; and as set out in S32 of
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016), by contributing to reducing excessive ambient noise
levels. (R51AB)

10

The use of the seventh and eighth floor terrace areas hereby approved shall take place only
between the hours of 0800 hours to 2100 hours Monday to Friday and not at all on Saturdays,
Sundays and Bank Holidays unless otherwise agreed in writing with the City Council as local
planning authority. You can however use the terraces to escape in an emergency or for access
for maintenance purposes.

Reason:
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we
adopted in January 2007. (R13EC)

11

No amplified music or sound shall be played at any time on the seventh and eighth floor terrace
areas.

Reason:
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we
adopted in January 2007. (R13EC)

Page 38

Item No.
1

12

You must provide the office cycle storage space shown on the approved drawing; CHT-SRAXX-B2-DR-A-20-098 Rev. 1 prior to occupation. Thereafter the cycle spaces within the storage
area must be retained and the space used for no other purpose without the prior written consent
of the local planning authority.

Reason:
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9
(Table 6.3) of the London Plan 2016 (R22FA)

13

You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and
how materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant
part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide
the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the
stores and make them available at all times to everyone using the office use. (C14EC)

Reason:
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for recycling as
set out in S44 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. (R14CC)

Informative(s):

1

In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, neighbourhood plan (where relevant),
supplementary planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well
as offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation
stage.

2

Conditions 6, 7 and 8 control noise from the approved machinery. It is very important 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (3) Committee 
held on Tuesday 26th March, 2019, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Robert Rigby, Geoff Barraclough, Angela Harvey and 
Selina Short 
 
1 ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
1.1 Councillor Rigby was nominated and elected to chair the meeting. 
 
2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1 It was noted that Councillor Rigby substituted for Councillor Melvyn Caplan  
 
2.2 There were no further changes to the Membership  
 
2.3 Councillor Geoff Barraclough arrived at 6.40pm 
 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 Councillor Robert Rigby explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
3.2 Councillor Rigby declared an interest in respect to Item 1 and advised that he 

previously sat on a Planning Application Sub-Committee in 2016 which had 
determined an application for the site. 

 



 
2 

 

3.3 Councillor Selina Short declared an interest in respect to Item 2 and advised 
that she had attended a social event which the Applicant may have been 
present.  

 
4 MINUTES 
 
4.1 That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2019 be signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record of proceedings subject to an inclusion being 
added that the Sub-Committee raised concerns that the Applicant’s details in 
respect to Item 2 Strathmore Court, 143 Park Road, London, NW8 7HY, was 
not listed in the Committee Report and were therefore uncertain whether they 
needed to make a declaration of interest.  The Sub-Committee had requested 
that all future reports include the Applicants details.  

 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 20 CARLTON HOUSE TERRACE, LONDON SW1Y 5AN 
 
Demolition of existing mansard roof and roof level plant and construction of a two 
storey vertical roof addition with extensions at rear fourth, fifth and sixth floor levels 
for additional office (Class B1) floorspace. Alterations to the existing building 
including new windows and entrance, new terraces on seventh and eighth floor 
levels, new plant enclosure at ninth floor level and cycle parking at basement level 
three. 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled the following amended Conditions.  
 
Amended Conditions 
 
Condition 12  
 
You must provide the office cycle storage space shown on the approved drawing; 
CHT-SRA-XX-B2-DR-A-20-098 Rev. 1 prior to occupation of the new office 
floorspace. Thereafter the cycle spaces within the storage area must be retained and 
the space used for no other purpose without the prior written consent of the local 
planning authority. 
 
Condition 13  
 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste for the new office 
floorspace is going to be stored on the site and how materials for recycling will be 
stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant part of the development 
until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide the stores for 
waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the stores 
and make them available at all times to everyone using the offices. 
 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted.  
 



 
3 

 

 
2 34 ALDRIDGE ROAD VILLAS, LONDON, W11 1BW 
 
Erection of single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level and alterations to 
fenestration at rear ground floor level. 
 
The Presenting Officer tabled an additional Informative (s) 
 
Additional Informative 
 
You are advised that the outward opening doors that have been installed at rear 
ground floor level (which differ from the inward opening doors forming part of this 
application) are likely to require railings or an alternative means of enclosure to meet 
the requirements of Building Regulations. If these are located externally beyond the 
existing rear elevation of the building they will require further planning permission. 
Railings or an alternative means of enclosure that form an external balcony or 
terrace outside the French doors are unlikely to be acceptable as this would lead to 
an increase in overlooking to neighbouring windows and gardens. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
 
That conditional permission be refused on grounds of sense of enclosure to no 36 
and design and the reasons for refusal to be agreed under the Director’s delegated 
powers.   
 
5 PART B (CONFIDENTIAL) 
 
The Chair moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100 (A) (4) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended), the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business because it relates to a claim to legal professional privilege 
which could be maintained in legal proceedings and it is considered that, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
3 OPEN SPACE AT REAR OF 115-137 SUTHERLAND AVENUE, LONDON, 

W9 2QJ 
 
1. 18/07435/TPO 1 x silver birch (T4) and 1 x 
London plane (T9): fell 
 
2. 18/09950/TPO 1 x cherry (T1) and 1 x 
sycamore (T3): fell 
 
The Senior Arboricultural Officer tabled an amendment to the Addendum Committee 
report which provided an update of the potential value of a compensation claim 
against the Council. 
 



 
4 

 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
 
Application 1: That consent for the removal of two trees be refused on the basis that 
it would have a detrimental impact on amenity and would have an adverse impact on 
the Maida Vale Conservation Area. The Sub-Committee noted by constructing the 
conservatory with inadequate foundations, the owner had failed to mitigate against 
the damage at the time of construction.  
 
The reasons for refusal to be agreed with legal officer and be agreed under the 
Director’s delegated powers.    
 
Application 2: That consent for the removal of two trees be refused. 
 
4 25 ACACIA ROAD, LONDON, NW8 6AN 
 
Lime (T10) - Fell and Treat  
 
A copy of the Engineering Appraisal Report from Sedgwick International UK 
(28.02.2019) was circulated as a late representation. 
 
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED: 
 
That consent to fell the lime tree (T10) be given.  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.12 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


